
 
 

SCRUTINY : NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES, PLANNING AND 

COUNTRYSIDE 
 

4.15 pm MONDAY, 1ST MARCH, 2021 
 

REMOTE MEETING - MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 
 

A Pre-Meeting will take place prior to this meeting and a separate 
invitation will be sent from Scrutiny Support Officers to Committee 

Members only  

 
 

 
Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded.  

  
This recording may be broadcast on the Authority’s internet 

 
All attendees will be in view of the camera and, by attending you are consenting to 

being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings being used 
as outlined above. 

 

 
This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on 

(01685) 725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk. 
 

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda 
can be found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers. 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for absence   

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations)  

 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


 Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
Note: 
 

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and 

 
(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 

as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave 

 

 

3. Update on Carbon & Energy Management 
Activities  

 

 To consider the attached report 
 

5 - 14 

4. Merthyr Tydfil Nature Recovery Action Plan – First 
Annual Review 2020-2021  

 

 To consider the attached report 
 

15 - 20 

5. Community Asset Transfer   

 To consider the attached report 
 

21 - 34 

6. Tree Policy   

 To consider the attached report 
 

35 - 48 

7. Forward Work Programme 2020/21   

 To consider the attached report 
 

49 - 62 

8. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions  

 

9. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting   

 To receive an update from the Chair. 
 

 



10. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair  
 

 

  
COMPOSITION: Councillors:   D Sammon (Chair) 

                      D Jones (Vice-Chair) 
  
 Councillors:   M Colbran, J Davies, L Davies and 

C T Jones 
 
Co-optees: R Holdaway, J McCarthy, P Star and 
T Butler 

  
together with appropriate officers 
 

 
If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 

democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284 

 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

Diweddariad ar Weithgareddau Rheoli Carbon ac 
Ynni.  Update on Carbon & Energy Management 
Activities  
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the Carbon & Energy management activities 

since the written report given to Scrutiny on 16th September 2019. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1. The content of this report to be discussed and noted.  
 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 In 2012 Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council along with other Local Authorities in 

Wales were the subject of a sector specific Carbon Management Review conducted 
by the Carbon Trust in Wales on behalf of the Welsh Government. This review 
ranked Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council 21st out of the 22 Local Authorities 
in Wales and identified that the Council needed to improve in all aspects 
[...]
 energy use while 
buildings were closed. 

This ranged from ensuring all non-essential electrical equipment (printers, 
computers, lights, phone charges) are turned off, to utilising Building Management 
Systems to remotely switch off heating and hot water systems that would have 
otherwise have been left on.  

Due to these actions’ the buildings used approximately £15,000 less on gas and 
electricity during the lock down period. 

The government has also issued guidance on the safe use of buildings during the 
Pandemic. This includes the increased use of natural ventilation via openable 
windows and doors to improve air quality. As a result it is anticipated that some sites 
will see an increase in costs (electric and gas) and carbon emissions relating to 
heating systems during the colder parts of the year. 

 

5.7    Gas-New Supplier-Total Gas and Power 

As part of the Crown Commercial Service Energy Framework all gas supply 

contracts are planning to transfer to Total Gas and Power in April 2021. The Energy 

Unit have been working on clearing historic debt to ensure the smooth transition to 

TGP. At present 29 of the 44 Welsh Public bodies that use the NPS Procurement 

Framework will not be free to transfer in April 2021 due to debt disputes with 

Corona Energy. 

 

5.8  Afon Taf Solar Farm 

To help towards meeting the Welsh Government Targets of Carbon Neutrality, the 
Energy Unit have been working alongside the Welsh Government Energy Service 
looking at the potential of large scale renewable energy projects within the Merthyr 
Tydfil Council Local Authority area. 

One area of interest is the land south of Afon Taf High School, which includes a 
disused playing field and a field west of the school. High Level estimates from 
Welsh Government suggest that there is sufficient space for a 1.71MW Solar Farm.  

The capital costs of a scheme of this size could cost in the region of £1.3 million, 
annual costs savings of £93,000 and a payback of 14 years
[...]
rvices 
within school buildings. 
 

6.4 Implementation of Systemslink Web Reporting module allowing schools access to 
half-hourly energy data. Enabling users to better monitor energy use and costs in 
their buildings. 

 
6.5     New buildings will aim to be Net Zero. 
 
 

7.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT  
 
7.1   Continue to implement elements of the Carbon Management Plan 
 
7.2  Gain approval of REFIT Salix Application and finalise Works Contract, start 

installing energy efficiency measures. 
 
7.2 Continue to work with the Welsh Government Energy Service to develop large- 

scale renewable investment concepts that can be installed on Merthyr Tydfil County 
Borough Council land. 
 

7.3  Utilise Systemsink Energy Management Software to monitor sites energy 
consumption, identify waste and carry out corrective actions to save energy, carbon 
and costs. 
 

7.4 Ensure the most energy efficient equipment and Low Carbon design solutions are 
used in new construction and refurbishments projects to enable Net Zero Targets to 
be met. 
 

7.5 When new boilers or heating systems are installed they will be controlled by a 
Building Management System (BMS) and linked back to Property Services. 

 
7.6  Streamlined annual CO2 reporting mechanism is created utilising Systemslink 

Energy Management Software in accordance with future Welsh Government 
reporting requirements. 

 
7.7  Develop a clear plan for a route towards being net zero carbon. 
 
7.8 Collaborate with experts from the private and third sectors to develop innovative 

solutions to help towards net zero carbon. 
 
7.9  Call on Welsh Governments to provide the necessary support and resources to 

enable effective carbon reductions 
 
 
 

 
Page 13



8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO WELLBEING OBJECTIVES 

8.1 The Carbon and energy management activities directly relate to the authorities 
Focus on the Future: Wellbeing in our Community Plan and is incorporated in the 
Environmental Wellbeing 1 scrutiny report in that the reduction in energy use will 
reduce the amount of CO2 produced by the authority therefore improving the air 
quality within the borough.  

 

 
JUDITH JONES 
CHIEF OFFICER FOR PLANNING & 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES  

COUNCILLOR DAVID HUGHES 
CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING & 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES  

 
 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

List the Background 
documents which have 
been relied on in 
preparing the report. 
E.g. previous minutes of 
relevant committees 

 
 

 
 

 

 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

 
No 

 

 
 
 

Page 14



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

 

 Merthyr Tydfil Nature Recovery Action Plan, First 
Annual Review 2020/21 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The Merthyr Tydfil Nature Recovery Action Plan (MTNRAP) 2019-2024 was formally 

adopted by Council on 29th January 2020. 
 

1.2 The MTNRAP includes measures undertaken by MTCBC to comply with the Section 
6 duty in accordance with the Environment (Wales) Act 2016. 

 

1.3 The MTNRAP requires an annual review of the actions taken by MTCBC.  The 
results / outcomes of this and subsequent annual reviews will be incorporated both 
within: 

 

 The next Section 6 duty plan [Welsh Government (WG) requires this to be 
published by the end of 2022]; and 

 The next incarnation of the MTNRAP (2024-2029) 
 

1.4 A document has been produced setting out the actions that have been undertaken 
within 2020/21 by MTCBC and its partners – Merthyr Tydfil Nature Recovery Action 
Plan, First Annual Review 2020/21 (document provided as an Appendix of this 
report) 

 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 That the Scrutiny Committee notes the contents of this document. 
 
 

Date Written 11th February 2021 

Report Author Matt Davies 

Service Area Pla
[...]
c has been a significant barrier to 
progress and many actions have been prevented. These unfulfilled actions will now 
therefore be the focus of 2021.  

5.3  Grass cutting – the six areas chosen as priority biodiversity sites were as follows:  
 

 Haydn Terrace, half of disused football pitch;  

 Parc Taff Bargoed, small field within park;  

 Prince Charles Hospital Field, disused football pitch (NB - a funding bid to enhance 
the wetland properties of this site is in the process of being made – therefore this site 
may need to be replaced in the list with another);  

 ‘The Inky’ Twynyrodyn, lower half only;  

 Teddington’s field, disused playing field;  

 Gellifaelog Terrace, top half around tree bays.  
 

The sites were chosen for their existing biodiversity interest and for their suitability and 
access for a new tractor-mounted cut-and-collect machine. These six sites will be cut 
once or twice throughout the year with the grass clippings collected. Ecological surveys 
will be undertaken over the coming years to show the improvements taking place and to 
evaluate the benefits of the new management regime.  
 

Councillors were invited to a series of meetings with the Parks Department to share their 
views on the current system of grass cutting and to highlight particular priorities within 
their own Wards. Information gathered at these meetings will be shown on the ward 
plans as further priority areas for the new grass cutting regime. 
 

 

6.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE  
 
6.1  By undertaking the actions as set out in the MTNRAP / S6 plan, MTCBC will have 

contributed to maintaining and enhancing biodiversity with the County Borough and in 
doing so promoted the resilience of ecosystems.  

6.2  The document should not be definitive in the sense that we should be attempting, not 
only to undertake those actions documented, but also to go above and beyond them 
wherever possible.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



7.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT  
 
7.1  Many of the actions as set out in the MTNRAP are repeat actions that must continue to 

be undertaken regularly.  
 
7.2  Those actions that have so far been prevented due to Covid 19 restrictions will be 

pushed forward into 2021.  
 

7.3  Any assistance required to fulfil these actions will be offered and provided by the 
Countryside Team within both the Planning Department and the Parks Department.  

 
 

8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO WELLBEING OBJECTIVES 
 

8.1  Please see the table below, which sets out the Wellbeing Objectives to which the 
contents of the report relate. The table explains how the issues in the report relate to the 
Wellbeing Objectives. 

Wellbeing 
Objectives 

Does your proposal have a 
positive or negative impact 
on the Council’s Well-being 

Objectives? Please place 
an X in the relevant box  

 

Why have you come to 
this decision? Please 
provide an explanation  

 

What actions have 
been/will be taken to 
better contribute to 
positive impacts 
and/or mitigate any 
negative impacts?  

 
Positive Negative N/A 

Best Start to Life  
Children and young 
people get the best 
start to life and are 
equipped with the 
skills they need to 
be successful 
learners and 
confident 
individuals.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

x 

  The trend for children 
spending less time in natural 
surroundings, threatens the 
development of 
environmentally aware 
attitudes and behaviour and 
can have negative effects 
on health. Many of the 
actions within the MTNRAP, 
include outdoor events that 
involve children (e.g., 
nature/biodiversity events, 
tree planting etc.). Positive 
outcomes from these types 
of actions include: 
  
 Provision of education 

and the gaining of 
knowledge about the 
natural world  
 

 Health benefits from 
being outdoors. 
Accessing natural spaces 
provides direct health 
benefits, opportunities for 
physical activity, 
reduction of 
developmental disorders 
and improved mental 
health.  

 

The actions detailed 
within the MTNRAP 
and the first annua
[...]
s in 
respect of bio-diversity issues affecting the property and any opportunities that may 
arise as part of any potential CAT. These opportunities and/or requirements are built 
in to the lease agreement. For example the lease terms may require the retention of 
hedgerows or trees or require compliance with bio-diversity action plans that affect 
the property. 
 

 

6.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE  
 
6.1 The Council are keen to continue to work with Community organisations to secure 

and promote community facilities for the future. There is a focus on ensuring that any 
agreements entered in to are aligned to the Councils strategic plans and the 
wellbeing objectives. 

Page 22



6.2 Continued support and feedback from elected Members in respect of this area of 
work is encouraged. 

 
 

7.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT  
 
7.1  The Community Asset Transfer Strategy and Community Organisation Rental Policy 

needs to be reviewed and if required, updated as part of the adoption of the new 
Corporate Asset Management Plan which is now due.    

 
 

8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO WELLBEING OBJECTIVES 

8.1 The Community Asset Transfer Strategy aims to support community development 
and empowers communities to deliver their own solutions to local needs and 
demands thereby contributing to the wellbeing objectives. 

 

 
JUDITH JONES 
CHIEF OFFICER FOR PLANNING & 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES  

COUNCILLOR DAVID HUGHES 
CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING & 

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

List the Background 
documents which have 
been relied on in 
preparing the report. 
E.g. previous minutes of 
relevant committees 

 
 

  

 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Asset Review Disposal Strategy

Designed by Printing and Graphic Services Section, Corporate Centre, Merthyr Tydfil 
County Borough Counc
[...]
ed through various means. A proportion of these requests/complaints are not 
justified or a legal responsibility of the local authority.  The volume of these un-
validated complaints significantly affects the level of service due to time spent 
responding to correspondence, assessing, and sometimes completing the works. 
Thus, taking time away from priority or safety issues. 
 

 

6.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE  
 

6.1 MTCBC would like a publicly available tree policy which will inform and guide the 
public and Councillors alike on many of the common issues relating to trees.   By 
having this guide readily available it is hoped many of the queries can be dealt with 
at source without the need for an officer to intervene.  This will allow officers more 
time to deal with the more dangerous trees and priority situations and promote a 
proactive management strategy. 
 
 

7.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT  
 

7.1 Once approved the policy will become the ‘go to’ guide when dealing with 
problematic trees.  It will provide a free readily available framework for Staff, Officers, 
and Councillors as well as a useful information source to the public. 

Page 36



 

 

It will be made available via the Council’s web site and to Staff and Councillors via 
the intranet pages. 

 
 

8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO WELLBEING OBJECTIVES 
 

8.1 Environmental wellbeing: -  
 
Environmental damage is minimised by preventing pollution. This objective is 
supported by the protection of trees which has a significant effect on pollution levels. 
Merthyr Tydfil has good quality biodiverse and connected green infrastructure and 
open spaces.    The protection of our existing tree stock and planting for the future 
will ensure that future generations enjoy the benefit of our green spaces. 
 

 

 
JUDITH JONES CHIEF OFFICER 
PLANNING & NEIGHBOUTRHOOD 
SERVICES 

COUNCILLOR D HUGHES 
PLANNING AND NEIGHBOURHOOD 

SERVICES. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

List
[...]
ned or managed by the Council to remove or reduce 
leaf fall or remove fallen leaves from private property. 
The loss of leaves from trees in the autumn is part of the natural cycle and cannot be 
avoided by pruning. The falling of leaves onto a neighbouring property is not regarded in 
law as a statutory nuisance. 
 
4.7 Sap from Trees 

MTCBC will not prune or fell a tree owned or managed by the Council to prevent or reduce 
honeydew or other sticky residue falling onto private property.  Honeydew is caused by 
greenfly (aphids) feeding on the sap from the leaves and excreting their sugary, sticky 
waste. Unfortunately there is little that can be done to remove the aphid which causes the 
problem and pruning the tree may only offer temporary relief and any re-growth is often 
more likely to be colonised by greenfly thereby potentially increasing the problem. Some 
trees, such as Limes, are more prone to attack by greenfly and in some years greenfly are 
more common especially following a mild winter. Honeydew is a natural and seasonal 
problem. Where new trees are planted we try to choose trees that are less likely to have 

Page 44

mailto:Planning@merthyr.go.uk


 

 

this problem. Where honeydew affects cars, warm soapy water will remove the substance, 
particularly if you wash the car as soon as possible. 
 
4.8 Blossom from Trees 

MTCBC will not prune or fell any tree owned or managed by the Council to remove or 
reduce blossom fall from trees or remove fallen blossom from private land. 
Tree blossom usually heralds the start of spring. Blossom is a natural occurrence, which 
cannot be avoided by pruning and is not regarded in law as a statutory nuisance. 
 
4.9 Bird Droppings from Trees 

MTCBC will not prune or fell any tree owned or managed by the Council to remove or 
reduce bird droppings from the tree, or remove bird droppings from private land or property. 
 
Bird droppings may be a seasonal nuisance but the problem is not considered to be a 
suffici
[...]
eet, road or 
highway, and 3 metres where there are cycling rights. Any works necessary to prevent an 
obstruction to the width of a footpath associated with the highway due to the presence of a 
Council owned tree will be considered on a case-by- case basis. 
 
If a privately owned tree is causing an obstruction to a footpath associated with the 
highway, powers exist under the Highways Act to make the owner of the tree remove the 
obstruction. If they do not, the Council will do this work and re-charge the owner. The 
majority of trees alongside public rights of way (PROW) will be on private land; where there 
is a bridleway the clearance required is 4m. 
 
 

Page 48



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

SCRUTINY REPORT 
 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

Forward Work Programme 2020/21  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To provide the Scrutiny Committee with its work programme for consideration and to 
prepare in advance of the next scrutiny committee meeting. 

 
1.2 To remind Scrutiny Committee members that they need to consider the requirements 

of the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 in all aspects of scrutiny 
work. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

2.1 The Committee considers the attached Forward Work Programme and approves, 
revises or amends it as deemed appropriate; and to consider the questions at 3.7 in 
planning for the next meeting.  

 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 The attached Forward Work Programme identifies the topics and issues under 
consideration by the Scrutiny Committee and allows an opportunity for additional 
subjects to be identified and included on the programme. 

 
3.2 Scrutiny committees are required to prepare and keep under review a programme for 

their future work. By reviewing and prioritising issues, members are able to ensure 
that the work programme delivers a member-led agenda.  

 
3.3 The Wellbeing of 
[...]
Descriptors 2020/2021 

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change) 

As per the Audit Wales (AW) scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area 
and the outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements. 

 

 

Additional Topics for Consideration Strategic Focus 

Responsible Dog 
Ownership 
 
(The scrutiny focus would 
need to be reviewed 
when the PSPO has been 
agreed.)  

 Chief Officer - Judith Jones  

 Street Cleansing and Fly-
tipping Manager - Paul 
Jones 

Scrutiny & Challenge: - This committee has an obligation to ensure the County 
Borough is as clean and safe as possible, therefore the scrutiny members have 
requested a report on ‘Responsible Dog Ownership’. This report should give a 
brief overview on dog fouling and the data/statistics within the County Borough 
(compared to national data supplied by Keep Wales Tidy), also providing 
specific details to answer the following questions: 

 What are the current actions taken with regards to dog fouling, stray dogs, 
animal attacks? 

 What is being done by the department to raise awareness and encourage 
responsible dog ownership in Merthyr Tydfil, to reduce dog fouling, 
prioritise domestic pet welfare, minimise dog attacks on children / adults, 
and safety in outdoor spaces such as parks? 

 Controlling dog fouling under public spaces protection orders was 
introduced by the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014, who 
would enforce a PSPO? 

 Corporate Plan - Focus 
on The Future (FotF)  
 

 
 

   

 
 

   

 
 

   

 
 

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Update on Carbon & Energy Management Activities
	4 Merthyr Tydfil Nature Recovery Action Plan – First Annual Review 2020-2021
	5 Community Asset Transfer

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
 

SCRUTINY : 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES, 

PLANNING AND 
COUNTRYSIDE MEETING 

 
MONDAY, 1ST MARCH, 2021 

 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors   D Sammon (Chair) 
                     D Jones (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors M Colbran, J Davies, L Davies and C T Jones 
  
 Cooptees: 

R Holdaway (Public), J McCarthy (Public), P Star (Public) and 
T Butler (Youth Forum Representative) 
 
Other Councillors in Attendance: 
Councillor D Hughes 
 
Officers: 
J Jones (Chief Officer for Planning and Neighbourhood 
Services), C Jones (Property Services), L Emerson (Asset 
Management Principal Officer), M Davies (Countryside Planning 
- Ecologist) and M Purnell (Performance and Scrutiny Officer) 
 
M Edmunds (Democratic Services Officer) 

 

ITEM 
NO. 

AGENDA MATTER DECISION 

437   Apologies for absence No apologies for absence were received. 

438   Declarations of Interest Councillor Declan Sammon declared a personal interest in 



 
 
 
 
   

(including whipping 
declarations) 

Item 5 (Community Asset Transfer) as his community group 
has a number of leases through Merthyr Tydfil County 
Borough Council.  Councillor Sammon did not leave the 
meeting. 

439   Update on Carbon & 
Energy Management 
Activities 

Chris Jones led Committee through the Update on Carbon 
and Energy Management Activities report. 
 
The following questions and comments were raised by 
Members and answered in detail by the officers, where 
officers did not have the answers to hand, written updates 
were to be provided:- 
 

 Para. 5.5 (Smart Metres) – How much is the cost 
likely to be and where will you get the funding from? 

 

 Para. 5.7 (New Gas Supplier) – Are we one of the 
29 authorities and if so, what steps are we taking to 
deal with the debt dispute? 
 

 Para. 5.8 (Afon Taf Solar Farm) – If this scheme 
comes about, is any of the energy going into the 
national grid and is the 93K savings as a result of 
what we would be paid back? 
 

 Para. 5.9 (Aberfan and Dowlais Recycling Centre) – 
Do we know how much money will be saved when 
they are installed? 
 

 Para. 5.1.3 (Resources) – Clarity sought on the 
start date of the Mechanical Compliance Officer. 
 

 REFIT Project – How much of 1.54M will the 
Council get back? 
 

 Energy Savings – Are we looking at other 
buildings? 
 

 When will the next report come back to Committee. 
 

 Installation of Water Metres – If funding is made 
available, how soon can they be installed? 
 

The Chair thanked the officers for the Report. 
 

Resolved that: 
 
The content of the report be noted. 

440   Merthyr Tydfil Nature 
Recovery Action Plan 
– First Annual Review 
2020-2021 

Matthew Davies led Committee through the Merthyr Tydfil 
Nature Recovery Action Plan – First Annual Review 2020-
2021 report. 
 
The following comments and questions were raised by 
Committee and answered in detail by the Officers: 
 

 Have you had a chance to meet with all Wards to 
discuss the grass cutting programme? 



 
 
 
 
   

 Where we are now – What are the unfulfilled 
actions? 

 Grassland Management – What exactly what will be 
done at these sites and will this policy apply to 
roundabouts? 

 Ecological surveys – what will we see with the 
chosen six sites? 

 Have you looked at working with community 
groups? 

 Acknowledging the work that goes into wild flower 
planting. 

 Para. 6.2 – What actions will you do to go above 
and beyond?  What are other Local Authorities 
doing and is there a local authority that you are 
particularly impressed with and if so, what are they 
doing? 

 Signs installed in the six priority areas  - signs are 
really good, tells people what is happening and 
explains why grass not being cut.  Suggestion that 
a map be added showing areas that won’t be cut. 

 Looking forward to seeing this project move forward 
and the benefits it will bring to the community. 

 
The Chair thanked the officers for the report and answering 
the questions. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
The Committee note the contents of the document. 

441   Community Asset 
Transfer 

Lisa Emerson led Committee through the Community Asset 
Transfer Report. 
 
The following questions and comments were raised and 
answered in detail by the officers:- 
 

 Is there anything that can be done to make people 
aware what land is available for these purposes or 
is an expression of interest needed? 

 Have you had any community asset transfers go 
wrong and if so, what can community groups do to 
mitigate/reduce the risk? 

 Clarity sought on the Terms (fixed term/rolling) in 
the Appendix. 

 Request that the matter of a list of available 
community asset land be looked into further. 

 
Resolved that: 
 
The contents of the report be noted. 

442   Tree Policy The Chair invited questions from the Committee. 
 
The following questions and comments were raised and 
answered in detail by the officers: 
 

 Will there be better consideration in the future of 
type of trees and where they are planted? 



 
 
 
 
   

 Para. 5.4 Street lights obscured by overhanging 
trees – Is this being looked at proactively? 

 Have there been many complaints regarding 
internet interference from overhanging trees and if 
so, how do you manage/deal with these 
complaints? 

 4.1.9 – Point of clarity when referring to ‘Merthyr 
Housing/Council tenants’, housing is no longer 
under the Local Authority. 

 4.1.9 – Point of clarity Merthyr Tydfil County 
Borough Council not Merthyr Council. 

 Is this a new or existing policy? 

 Is it the same operating procedures but in a policy 
or have the operating procedures changed? 

 Clarity sought over specific issues regarding ‘trees 
blocking natural light’ and ‘falling leaves’. 

 
The Chair thanked the officers for the report. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
The contents of the report be noted. 

443   Forward Work 
Programme 2020/21 

The Chair referred Committee to the Forward Work 
Programme 2020/21. 
 
The Chair requested the Scrutiny Officer contact Paul 
Davies to bring a report on Nappy Recycling to the next 
Committee.  In addition, for the report to look at schemes 
for people who are interested in using re-usable nappies 
 
Discussion took place regarding ‘requests for larger bins’ 
and how these requests are managed. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
The Forward Work Programme be approved and to 
consider the questions at 3.7 in planning for the next 
meeting. 

444   Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions 

An issue regarding the Local Development Plan was raised.  
The matter was discussed and the Chair advised that he 
will send an email to the Head of Planning detailing the 
concerns raised. 

445   Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting 

The Chair and the Committee reflected on the matters that 
had been considered at the Meeting. 

446   Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair 

No other business was deemed urgent by the Chair. 

 
 

 


